
L E G A L  A I D  S O C I E T Y  

P U R S U I N G  . J U S T I C E  R E S T O R I N G  H O P E  

EILEEN L ORDOVER 
(5021 6 14-3 I 2 5  

EORDOVER@LASLOU ORG 

June 27,201 1 

Via USPS Express MaiYOvernight Delivery 
Mr. Jeff Derouen 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Coininission 
21 1 Sower Boulevard 
Fraiikfoi?, Kentucky 4060 1 

Re: Case No. 2011-00134 
Joint Application of Louisville Gas and EIectric Company and Kentuclcy 
Utilities Company For Review, Modification, and Continuation of Existing, and 
Addition of New, Demand-Side Management and Energy-Efficiency Programs 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned matter please find an original plus ten (10) copies of 
Second Request For Information of Association of Coininunity Ministries, Inc. 

Tliank you for your assistance in this matter. Please contact me if you need fui-tker information. 

Very truly yours, 

Eileen &-\ L. Ordover 

Counsel for ACM 

Cc: Parties of Record 
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In The Matter Of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

JOINT APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND 
ELECTRIC COMPANY AND ICENTUCKY UTILITIES ) CASE NO. 
COMPANY FOR REVIEW, MODIFICATION, AND ) 2011-00134 

) 

CONTINUATION OF EXISTING, AND ADDITION ) 
OF NEW, DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEMENT AND 1 
ENERGY-EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS ) 

SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION OF ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY 
MINISTRIES, INC. 

In accordance with the procedural schedule established by the Coimiission by Order dated 

May 20, 20 1 1 , Association of Coinrnunity Ministries (,‘ACM7’), by counsel, requests the 

response of the Joint Applicants the following Requests for Information. 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 

(1) Please identify the company and witness who will be prepared to answer questions concellling 
each request. 

(2) If any request appears confusing, please request clarification directly from the undersigiied. 

(3) To the extent that the specific document, workpaper or iiifoiination as requested does riot exist, 
but a similar document, workpaper or information does exist, provide the similar document, 
workpaper, or information. 

(4) If the coinpany has objections to any request on the grounds that the requested information is 
proprietary in nature, or for any other reasons, please notify the undersigned as soon as possible. 

( 5 )  For any document withheld on the basis of privilege, state the following: date; author; addressee; 
indicated or blind copies; all persons to whom distributed, shown, or explained; and the nature of 
and legal basis for the privilege asserted. 

(6) To the extent that a request calls for infoilnation riot available for all categories or all periods of 
time for wlicli the information is sought, please explain why the information is not available and 
answer the request for the time or categories for which it is available. 
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REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

1. Please refer to the Company’s response to Question 1 of ACM’s First Tendered 

Request for Information, including the chart provided therein. Please explain in detail why the 

Company cannot apply the assumptions underlying tlie chart to a subset of its customer base, to 

yield the requested breakdown for Jefferson County as a whole arid by Jefferson County zip 

code. Please include ail explanation of all of the specific processes and steps that would be 

required to yield these requested brealtdowiis, and why, as stated in the Company’s response, it is 

unable to do so. 

2. Please refer to the chart included as part of the Company’s response to Qiiestioii 2 

of ACM’s First Tendered Request for Information. 

(a) Please state whether the figures provided are for Jefferson County only, or 

whether they are companywide. 

(b) If the figures are companywide, please provide the figures for Jefferson 

County, brolteii down by zip code, as requested. 

(e) Should tlie Company decliiie to provide the requested Jefferson County figures 

and/or zip code breakdowns, please explain in detail why it so decliiies, including 

an explanatiori of all of the specific processes aiid steps that would be required to 

produce tlie information aiid why the Company cannot uiidertalte them. 

Please refer to Question 3 of ACM’s First Tendered Request for Inforination, 

asking for “the total dollar ainount paid in DSM/EE charges by LG&E customers in Jefferson 

County who have had at least one bill paid by a third-party assistaiice provider for tlie time frame 

commencing with the Commission’s March 3 1, 2008 order in Case No. 2007-003 19 to date,” 

3. 
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and the Company’s response, wherein it is stated that the requested information “is not readily 

available and would require significant time and effoi-t not permitted in the schedule.” 

(a) Does the Company have the records necessary to produce the requested 

information? 

(b) Please provide a detailed explanation of all of the processes and steps that 

would be required to produce the requested information, including an explanation 

of why they are unduly time-consuming in coinparison to those required to 

produce other information the Coinpaiiy has provided the various pai-ties pursuant 

to the schedule governing this proceeding. Please explain fiui-tlier why the 

Company has been able to produce inforination about recipieiits of third-party 

assistance in response to Questioiis 4(c), 6(f )  and 20 of ACM’s First Tendered 

Request, but not in response to Question 3. 

Please provide the total nuinber of residential customers in Jefferson County who 4. 

had at least one bill paid by a third-party assistance provider during each of the following time 

periods, respectively: 3/3 1/2008 - 12/3 1/2008; calendar year 2009; and calendar year 201 0. 

5.  Please refer to the Company’s response to Question 4 of ACM’s First Tendered 

Request for Information. 

(a) Please provide the information set foi-th in item (a) of tlie Company’s 

response for Jefferson County only, broken down by zip code, as requested. 

Should the Coinpany decline to provide the requested Jefferson County figure 

and/or zip code breakdowns, please explain in detail why it so declines, iiicluding 

but not limited to an explanation of all of the specific processes and steps that 

would be required to produce the iiiformatioii; why the Company cannot 
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undertalte them; and why tlie Company was able to produce various customer data 

brolten down by zip code in respoiise to ACM’s Second Request for Inforination 

in Case No. 2009-00549, but declines to do so in response to the instant request. 

(b) How many of tlie customers included in the figure set forth in item (c) of the 

Company’s response are Jeffersoii County customers? 

(c) Please provide the information requested regarding prograiniiiable 

thermostats in itern (b) of ACM’s First Tendered Request, regardless of whether 

the thermostats have been or will be removed. Should the Company decline to 

provide the requested Jefferson County figure and/or zip code breakdowns, please 

explain in detail why it so declines, including but not limited to an explanation of 

all of the specific processes and steps that would be required to produce the 

information; why the Company cannot undertake them; and why tlie Company 

was able to produce various customer data brolten down by zip code in respoiise 

to ACM’s Second Request for Information in Case No. 2009-00549, but declines 

to do so in response to the instant request. 

Please refer to the Company’s response to Question 6 of ACM’s First Tendered 6. 

Request for Information. 

(a) Please provide the information set forth iii iteins (a), (b) and (e) of the 

Company’s response for Jefferson County only, brolten down by zip code, as 

requested. Should the Coinpany decline to provide the requested Jefferson 

County figure and/or zip code breakdowns for any or all of iteiiis (a), (b) or (e), 

please explain in detail, respectively, why it so declines, including but not limited 

to an explanation of all of the specific processes and steps that would be required 
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to produce the information; wliy the Company cannot undertake them; and why 

the Company was able to produce various custoiner data broken down by zip code 

iii response to ACM’s Second Request for Information iii Case No. 2009-00549, 

but decliiies to do so in respoiise to the instant request. 

(b) Please refer to the Company’s respoiise to item (c), wherein it is stated that 

tlie requested iiiforinatioii “is not readily available and would require significant 

time and effort not permitted in the schedule.” Please explain in detail all of the 

specific processes and steps that would be required to produce the requested 

information, including aii explanation of why they are unduly time-consuming in 

cornparisoii to those required to produce other information the Company has 

provided the various parties pursuant to the schedule governing this proceeding. 

Please explain further wliy tlie Company has been able to produce information 

about recipients of third-party assistance in respoiise to Questions 4(c), 6(f) and 

20 of ACM’s First Tendered Request, but not in response to Question 6(c). 

(c) Please refer to tlie Company’s respoiise to item (0. Please provide the 

number of Jefferson County customers, as requested. Should the Company 

decline to provide the requested Jefferson Coiuity figure and/or zip code 

breakdowns, please explain in detail wliy it so declines, including but not liiiiited 

to an explanation of all of the specific processes and steps that would be required 

to produce the information and why tlie Company cannot undertake them. 

Please refer to page 3.5 of Exhibit MEH-1 to the Direct Testimony of Michael E. 7. 

Hornung, wherein levels of customer iiivestineiit and corresponding finaiicial incentives uiider 

the Home Energy Performance Program are discussed, and to tlie Coinpany’s response to 



Question 7 of ACM’s First Tendered Request. For the time frame coinmencing with the 

Commission’s March 3 1, 2008 Order in Case No. 2007-003 19 and continuing to date, please 

provide: 

(a) tlie total number of LG&E customers in Jefferson County who reached tlie 

second and third tiers, respectively, under tlie Home Energy Perforinaiice 

Program; and 

(b) the number of Jefferson County customers reaching the second and third tiers, 

respectively, who liad at least one LG&E bill paid by a third-party assistance 

provider during the period in question. 

Please refer to the Company’s response to Question 8 of ACM’s First Tendered 8. 

Request for Information. 

(a) Please provide the information set foi-tli in items (a) and (c) of the Company’s 

response for Jefferson County ody ,  broken down by zip code, as requested. 

Should the Company decline to provide the requested Jefferson County figure 

and/or zip code breakdowns for either or both of (a) or (c), please explain in 

detail, respectively, why it so declines, including but not limited to an explanation 

of all of the specific processes and steps that would be required to produce the 

information; why the Company cannot undei-talte them; and why the Company 

was able to produce various customer data broken down by zip code in response 

to ACM’s Second Request for Information in Case No. 2009-00549, but decliiies 

to do so in response to the instant request. 

(b) Please refer to the Company’s responses to items (b) and (d), wherein it is 

stated that the requested information “is not readily available and would require 

6 



significant time and effort not permitted in tlie schedule.” Please explain in detail 

all of the specific processes and steps that would be required to produce the 

requested inforination in each instance, including an explanation of why they 

would be unduly time-consuming in comparison to those required to produce 

other inforination tlie Company has provided the various parties pursuant to the 

schedule governing this proceeding. Please explain further why the Company has 

been able to produce inforination about recipients of third-party assistance in 

response to Questions 4(c), 6(1) and 20 of ACM’s First Tendered Request, but iiot 

in response to Question 8(b) or (d). 

Please refer to the Company’s response to Question 9, item (b) of ACM’s First 9. 

Tendered Request for Information. 

(a) How often are custoiners sent the referenced direct inail pieces notifying then1 

of the opportunity to receive CFL bulbs? 

(b) Are all custoiners throughout LG&E’s service territory sent the referenced 

direct mail pieces on a uniform schedule with regard to frequency? If not, please 

describe any variations and tlie reasoii(s) therefore. 

(c) Please provide copies of any repoi-ts traclcing, monitoring or evaluating 

customer response to the direct mail inarltetiiig of the CFL program. 

(d) Has the Company uiidertalten any studies or reviewed any data regarding 

geographic variations, whether by county, zip code or otlier parameter, in the 

response rate for the CFL program? If so, please provide such studies and/or data. 

Please refer to tlie Company’s response to Question 1 O(a) of ACM’s First 10. 

Tendered Request for Information, wliere it is stated that tlie requested information “is not 
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readily available and would require significant time and effort not permitted in the schedule.” 

Please explain in detail all of the specific processes and steps that would be required to produce 

the requested information, including an explanation of why they are unduly time-consuming in 

comparison to those required to produce other information the Company has provided the 

various parties pursuant to the schedule governing this proceeding. 

1 1. Please refer to the Company’s response to Question 1 O(b) of ACM’s First 

Tendered Request for Information, where it is stated that the requested information “is not 

readily available and would require significant time and effort not permitted in the schedule.” 

Please explain in detail all of the specific processes and steps that would be required to produce 

the requested information, including an explanation of why they are unduly time-consuming in 

comparison to those required to produce other information the Company has provided the 

various parties pursuant to the schedule governing this proceeding. Please explain further why 

the Company has been able to produce information about recipients of third-party assistance in 

response to Questions 4(c), 6(f) and 20 of ACM’s First Tendered Request, but not in response to 

Question I O(b). 

12. Please provide a list of the types of customer data by county and/or zip code 

and/or receipt of third-party assistance that the Coinpaiiy would characterize as “readily 

available,” as that term is used in its responses to ACM’s First Tendered Requests for 

Information. 

13. Please refer to the Coinpariy’s response to Question 1 1 of ACM’s First Tendered 

Request for Information, where it is stated that “the proposed WeCare seven-year budget now 

represents 13% of the total poi-tfolio of prograin budget.. . .” 
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(a) Please provide copies of any studies, reports or other analyses underlying the 

Company’s decision to allocate 13% of tlie total program budget to WeCare. 

(b) Please identify any additional data or other factors taken into consideration 

beyond those included in response to (b), above. 

(c) Did the Company consider allocating a greater percentage of the program 

budget to WeCare prior to adopting the 13% level? If so, please state the figure(s) 

considered, explain why any higher figure(s) was rejected, and provide copies of 

any supporting analyses. 

Is WeCare available to renters regardless of the number of units in tlie building in 14. 

which they reside, or is there a limit? If there is a limit, what is tlie underlying rationale, and 

what options exist for renters thus excluded? 

15. Are tenants who have utilities included in their rent eligible for WeCare, 

notwithstanding the eligibility requirenient of 12 inontlis of usage history? 

16. Please provide tlie name of the third-party contractor(s) referenced in tlie 

Company’s response to Question 15 of ACM’s First Tendered Request, and copies of all 

WeCare contracts in effect for the LG&E service territory during the time frame corrirnencing 

with the Commission’s March 3 1, 2008 Order in Case No. 2007-003 19 and continuing to date. 

17. For the time frame commencing with the Coininission’s March 3 1, 2008 Order in 

Case No. 2007-003 19 and continuing to date, please provide: 

(a) the total number of L,G&E liouseholds receiving WeCare services; and 

(b) the number of such recipients who had been contacted for that purpose by a 

third-party contractor working from a list of LJHEAP recipients, as described in 

the Company’s response to Question 15 of ACM’s First Tendered Request. 
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18. Please refer to the Company’s responses to Questions 15 and 16 of ACM’s First 

Tendered Request. Was it tlie Company’s intended response that its third-party contractor(s) do 

not use any written policies, procedures, criteria, protocols or inariuals in screening, selecting or 

providing weatherization services to LG&E customers under tlie WeCare program? If this was 

not the Company’s intended response, please provide copies of the requested policies, 

procedures, criteria, protocols and/or manuals. 

19. Does the Company ever analyze or utilize customer data by county, zip code, or 

other geographic subset of its service territory for inarltetiiig or other purposes? If so, please 

describe what kind of information is thus analyzed or used. 

20. Please provide the following figures: 

(a) total number of LG&E residential custoiners; 

(b) total number of LG&E residential custoiners in Jefferson County; and 

(c) Jefferson County LG&E residential custoiners by zip code. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Eileen L. Ordover 
Lisa Killtelly 
LEGAL AID SOCIETY, INC. 
416 W. Muhainmad Ali Blvd., Ste. 300 
L,ouisvilIe, Kentucky 40202 
Telephone: (502) 584-1254 
Facsimile: (502) 584-801 4 
Einail: EOrdover@.?aslou.org 

LKilltelly~,laslou.org 

Counsel for ACM 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I liereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Second Request For 
Information of Association of Coininunity Ministries, Inc. was served on the following 
parties on the 27t” day of June, 201 1 by United States mail, postage prepaid. 

: 
Eileen L. Ordover 

Lonnie BeIIar 
Vice President, State Regulation & Rates 
LG&E and 1U.J Services Coinpany 
220 West Main Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 

Rick E. Loveltainp 
Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
L,G&E and KTJ Energy LLC 
220 West Main Street 
L,ouisville, KY 40202 

ICendriclt R. Riggs 
Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 
2000 PNC Plaza 
SO0 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 

David Brown 
Stites & Harbison 
1800 Aegon Center 
400 West Market Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 

Lawrence W. Cook 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General Utility & 
Rates 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Frankfort, KY 4060 1-8204 

Iris G. Skidinore 
Bates & Sltidmore 
41.5 West Main Street 
Suite 2 
Frankfort, KY 4060 1 

Allyson K.  Sturgeon 
Senior Corporate Attorney 
LG&E and KTJ Services Company 
220 West Main Street 
Louisville, ICY 40202 

David J. Barberie 
L,eslye M. Rowinan 
Director of Litigation 
Department of Law 
200 East Main Street 
Lexington, KY 40.507 

Tom Fitzgerald 
Kentuclty Resources Council 
PO Box 1070 
Frankfort, KY 40602 


